

No. 14-857

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CAMPBELL-EWALD COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSE GOMEZ,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF DRI—THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE
BAR & PSC—THE VOICE OF THE GOVERNMENT
SERVICES INDUSTRY AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN PARKER SWEENEY
PRESIDENT, DRI—THE
VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
1615 L St., NW, Suite 1350
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 393-7150

LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
LISA NORRETT HIMES
JESSICA ABRAHAMS
TAMI LYN AZORSKY
ROBIN S. CONRAD
DENTONS US LLP
1900 K St., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 496-7500
lawrence.ebner@dentons.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 8 |
| I. The Court Should Hold That A Putative Class Action Becomes Moot If the Named Plaintiff’s Individual Claim Becomes Moot Prior To Class Certification | 8 |
| A. Well-Settled Principles Govern The Class-Action Mootness Question Presented By This Appeal..... | 8 |
| B. Mootness Is Even More Compelling Here Than It Was In <i>Genesis Healthcare</i> | 12 |
| C. A Ruling That Respondent’s Suit Is Moot Would Help To Maintain The Integrity Of The Class-Action Procedure..... | 17 |
| II. Derivative Sovereign Immunity Should Bar Any Contract Performance-Related Claim Against A Government Contractor If Sovereign Immunity Would Bar A Similar Claim Against The United States | 19 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| A. | Derivative Sovereign Immunity Serves The Same Important Federal Interests As Sovereign Immunity..... | 19 |
| B. | Derivative Sovereign Immunity Is Rooted In, Not Limited By, <i>Yearsley</i> | 23 |
| C. | Derivative Sovereign Immunity Should Apply Wherever Sovereign Immunity Would Apply | 28 |
| | CONCLUSION | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Ackerson v. Bean Dredging LLC</i> , 589 F.3d 196 (5th Cir. 2009) | 24 |
| <i>Adkisson v. Jacobs Eng'g Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 14-6207, 2015 WL 3463032 (6th Cir. June 2, 2015), <i>pet. for reh'g denied</i> (July 7, 2015) | 24 |
| <i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int'l Corp.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012) (en banc) | 21, 27 |
| <i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013) | 13 |
| <i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) | 14, 18 |
| <i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013) | 17 |
| <i>Arizonans for Official English v. Ariz.</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) | 8 |
| <i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) | 20, 24, 25, 26 |
| <i>Brown v. Fort Benning Family Cmtys., LLC</i> , No. 4:14-CV-279 (CDL), 2015 WL 3505944 (M.D. Ga. June 3, 2015) | 30 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Butters v. Vance Int’l, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000) | 19, 20, 30 |
| <i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) | 13 |
| <i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) | 15 |
| <i>Dobyns v. E-Sys., Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 1219 (5th Cir. 1982) | 20 |
| <i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014) | 18 |
| <i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012) | 4, 26, 28 |
| <i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Green v. ICI Am., Inc.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 1263 (E.D. Tenn. 1973) | 30 |
| <i>In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom. KBR, Inc. v. Metzgar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1153 (2015) | 23, 24, 26, 27, 30 |
| <i>In re World Trade Center Disaster Site Litig.</i> , 521 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 24, 30 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Lane v. Halliburton</i> , 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008) | 21 |
| <i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Mangold v. Analytic Servs., Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996) | 20, 25, 30 |
| <i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007) | 23, 24, 30 |
| <i>Myers v. United States</i> , 323 F.2d 580 (9th Cir. 1963) | 24 |
| <i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) | 15 |
| <i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975) | 11 |
| <i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) | 11 |
| <i>Tozer v. LTV Corp.</i> , 792 F.2d 403 (4th Cir. 1986) | 28 |
| <i>U.S. Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980) | 10, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980) | 19 |
| <i>Yearsley v. Ross Constr. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940) | 4, 24 |

STATUTES

| | |
|-----------------------------|------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) | 15 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2680(a) | 19, 25, 30 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2680(j) | 30 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 216(b) | 12, 15 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3) | 13, 15, 16 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 227(g)(1) | 13 |

RULES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4) | 6, 14 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) | 18 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) advisory comm. note (1998) | 18 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(4) | 14 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 68 | 9 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|--------|
| 137 Cong. Rec. S16204-01 (Nov. 7, 1991) | 15, 16 |
| Brief of the Professional Services Council as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> In Support of Petitioner, <i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v.</i> <i>Harris</i> , No. 13-817 (Feb. 2014) | 21 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>KBR, Inc. v. Metzgar</i> , No. 13-1241 (Dec. 2014) | 25, 29 |
| Federal Communications Commission, FCC Strengthens Consumer Protections Against Unwanted Calls and Texts (June 18, 2015), <i>available at</i> https://www.fcc.gov/document/fcc- strengthens-consumer-protections-against- unwanted-calls-and-texts (last visited July 20, 2015) | 16 |
| Federal Communications Commission, FCC 15-72, Declaratory Ruling & Orders (July 10, 2015), <i>available at</i> https://www.fcc.gov/document/tcpa- omnibus-declaratory-ruling-and-order (last visited July 20, 2015) | 16 |
| Lesli C. Esposito & Brian J. Boyle, <i>TCPA Enforcement and Compliance</i> , For the Defense (June 2015)..... | 15 |
| <i>Moshe Schwartz & Jennifer Church Cong. Research Serv.</i> , R43074, <i>Dept. of Defense’s Use of Contractors to Support Military Operations: Background, Analysis, and Issues for Congress</i> (May 2013)..... | 21 |
| Petition For a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , No. 13-1339 (May 2014)..... | 17 |

*The State of Class Actions Ten Years After the
Enactment of the Class Action Fairness Act*
114th Cong. (2015) (Statement of John
Parker Sweeney, President, DRI—The
Voice of the Defense Bar), *available at*
<http://tinyurl.com/kvmjm5v> (last visited
July 13, 2015) 3, 17
